organization, anil in conjunction with other subordinate lodges or
camps or members of such association in this state, continue ns a
fraternal beneficiary association, and may join with each other
and become a part of the fraternal beneficiary association in-
corporated under this act.

Sec. 3. To have 15,000 members.—When fifteen thousand
or more members in this state in good standing in any foreign
fraternal beneficiary association shall file wi th the insurance
commissioner of this state applications in writing signifying
their intention to sever their connection with such foreign fra-

[...]

with such foreign fraternal beneficiary association, in the man-
ner herein provided for, they may become incorporated as a
fpjvternal beneficiary association by causing not less than fifteen
thousand (1.5,000) members, to he designated by such camps or
lodges, or fifteen thousand (15.000) members, so severing their
connections with such foreign fraternal beneficiarv association

to execute and file articles of association with Uie secretary of
state, and a copy thereof with the commissioner of insurance of
the state of Minnesota, which articles shall contain the follow-